
From: Prince, Nancy
To: Hines, Christopher C.
Cc: Fischer, Alex; Friesen, Kathy; Canfield, Chris; Spry ORourk, Linda
Subject: RE: EnCana E9 Well Pad
Date: Tuesday, July 05, 2011 7:47:20 AM

EnCana E9 Well Pad, Section 9, 7S, 93W
Release # 1632512, 1/28/2010
Release #1630228, 10/29/2009
 
Chris,

Based on review of information presented it appears that no further action is necessary at
this time for the two referenced releases.  However, should future conditions at the site
indicate contaminant concentrations in soils exceeding COGCC standards or if ground water
is found to be significantly impacted, then further investigation and/or remediation
activities may be required at the site.
 
Nancy Prince
for Linda Spry-O’Rourke
Environmental Protection Specialist, Northwest Region
Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission
Phone:  970-625-2497, ext. 7
Cell:        970-309-3356
Fax:        970-625-5682
 
 

From: Prince, Nancy 
Sent: Friday, May 13, 2011 5:56 AM
To: Hines, Christopher C.
Cc: Fischer, Alex; Friesen, Kathy; Canfield, Chris
Subject: RE: EnCana E9 Well Pad
 
Chris,
Thanks for letting me know about that.  There are actually 4 EnCana incidents on Chris Canfield's list
that might need a little follow up.  I'm out for a few days, but when I'm back in the office on Thursday
I'll send you a quick email with the incident #s and the information I think is missing. 
 
Appreciate the quick response.
 
Nancy
 

From: Hines, Christopher C. [mailto:Christopher.Hines@encana.com]
Sent: Thu 5/12/2011 4:09 PM
To: Prince, Nancy
Cc: Fischer, Alex; Friesen, Kathy
Subject: RE: EnCana E9 Well Pad

Hello Nancy:
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That location is a fresh water pond, which I understand Encana has a special use permit for with
Garfield County.
 
As far as the incidents you've listed, both appear to be relatively straight forward produced water spills
onto the pads' working surface.  Let me know if you need any additional information from us so that we
can help you close the incidents. 
 
Regards,
 
 
Christopher C. Hines |  Natural Resources Specialist  |  Environmental Field Coordinator
Environmental Compliance Group (ECG) | Encana Oil & Gas (USA) Inc.
2717 County Road 215, Suite 100 – Parachute, CO 81635 | 970-261-1127 (cell) | 970-285-2653 (office)
christopher.hines@encana.com |  www.encana.com
 

 

From: Prince, Nancy [mailto:Nancy.Prince@state.co.us] 
Sent: Thursday, May 12, 2011 3:03 PM
To: Hines, Christopher C.
Cc: Fischer, Alex
Subject: EnCana E9 Well Pad

Chris,
I’m reviewing some “moldy oldie” Form 19s, with the goal of closing those where it appears
that the appropriate steps have been taken in the field, and closure of the Form 19 is just a
paper exercise.
 
In reviewing 2 at the same pad, I noticed that there is an adjacent pit that doesn’t appear to
have a permit.  Alex suggested let you know about this so you can add to your larger “pit
project”.
 
Location is sec. 9, 7S, 93W.  The Spill #s were 1603228 and 1632512.
 
You can contact me or Alex if you have any questions.
 
Thanks,
Nancy Prince, CHMM
719-213-6109

This email communication and any files transmitted with it may contain confidential and or proprietary information and is
provided for the use of the intended recipient only. Any review, retransmission or dissemination of this information by
anyone other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you receive this email in error, please contact the sender and
delete this communication and any copies immediately. Thank you.

http://www.encana.com

 

mailto:christopher.hines@encana.com
http://www.encana.com/

